UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ELEMENTAL ESCAPE -
IMPLEMENTING GAME-BASED
LEARNING FOR LEARNING
PERIODIC TABLE WITH
LABYRINTH GENRE

NURSALINA QADESYAH BINTI SOFREE
2020828408

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

AUGUST 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this project report within the given time duration. I am
deeply grateful and extend my heartfelt appreciation to all those who have supported
and contributed to the successful completion of my Final Year Project.

First and foremost, | express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Fadzlin Binti
Ahmadon for her constant guidance and support throughout the entire research and
writing process. Her valuable insight and constructive feedback were instrumental in
shaping this report.

I would also like to extend my thanks to my parents for their unwavering support and
motivation during this endeavor. Their encouragement has been a constant source of
strength for me.

Furthermore, | am indebted to my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Dr. Raihah binti
Aminuddin, for her continuous assistance and valuable inputs throughout the semester.
Her guidance and advice were crucial in improving the quality of this report.

Finally, 1 would like to thank my friend and classmates for sharing countless

information with me and sparing their valuable time to help me write this report even
though they are also doing their Final Year Project report and assignment.



ABSTRACT

Chemistry is a branch of science that deals with the properties, composition, structure,
and transformation of matter. Nowadays chemistry game seems to flourish with the
increase of its usage in the classroom. With the advancement of technological system,
game-based learning (GBL) creates more engagement to the topic being learned. It
makes a challenging topic such as periodic table of elements more fun to learn. As a
foundation of chemistry, periodic table is the most importance references that students
need to master. However, students always think the topic is hard to memorize, the way
of learning it is not interactive and they cannot visualize the phenomena of the periodic
table. In this project, we will be exploring the usability of game-based learning for
learning periodic table based on form four Malaysian secondary syllabus. To
exemplify this concept, a game prototype named ‘Elemental Escape’ is designed and
developed. This project adheres to the Game Development Life Cycle (GDLC) method
for game development which involves six phases: initiation, pre-production,
production, testing, beta and release. The game usability in the educational setting will
be tested and evaluated using the System Usability Scale (SUS) through a
questionnaire given to the children. The game scored 86 percent on the SUS evaluation
thus proving that the game prototype is acceptable to be used in classroom setting. In
conclusion, this endeavor underscores the potential of GBL as an effective platform
for bolstering knowledge acquisition through edutainment strategies, a departure from
traditional teaching methodologies. By catering to the digital age and leveraging
interactive elements, GBL emerges as an engaging approach to enhance learning
experiences in the realm of chemistry education.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL [
STUDENT DECLARATION I

ACKNOWLEDGMENT ii
ABSTRACT Y%
TABLE OF CONTENT %
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statements 4
1.3  Project Objectives 5
1.4 Project Scope 5
1.5 Project Significance 6
1.6 Chapter Summary 6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1  Science Education in Malaysia 8

2.1.1  Science Education in Malaysian High School 8
2.1.2  Periodic Table Education in Malaysia 8
2.2 Overview of Periodic Table 10
2.2.1  Learning Periodic Table 11
2.3 Technology Enhanced Learning 11
2.3.1  Courseware 12
2.3.2  Gamification 12
2.3.3 Game-Based Learning 13
2.3.4  Comparison in Technologies Education 14
2.4  Game-Based Learning Design 16
2.4.1  Game Mechanics 16



2.4.2  Game Elements
2.5 Game Genre
2.5.1 Action
2.5.2  Adventure
2.5.3 Tabletop
2.5.4  Comparison in Game Genre
2.6 Game Algorithm
2.6.1  Dijkstra Algorithm
2.6.2  A* Algorithm
2.6.3  Comparison of Game Algorithms
2.7  Related Works
2.7.1  Labyrinth Game
2.7.2  Implementing Game in Periodic Table
2.8 Game Platform
2.8.1  Mobile
2.8.2  Personal Computer
2.8.3  Comparison Platform
2.9 Summary
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction of GDLC
3.2 Phases of GDLC Model
3.2.1 Initiation
3.2.2  Pre-Production
3.2.3  Production

3.24  Testing
3.25 Beta
3.2.6 Release

3.3 Project Milestone
3.4  Summary
CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
4.1  Pre-Production Phase
41.1 Use Case
4.1.2  Flowchart
4.1.3  Storyboard
4.2 Production Phase

Vi

16
18
19
21
21
22
23
24
24
25
25
26
30
34
35
35
36
36
38

38
40
40
40
41
42
42
42
43
43
44
44
44
45
46
47



	ELEMENTAL ESCAPE - IMPLEMENTING GAME-BASED LEARNING FOR LEARNING PERIODIC TABLE WITH LABYRINTH GENRE
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Project Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significance
	1.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Science Education in Malaysia
	2.2 Overview of Periodic Table
	2.3 Technology Enhanced Learning
	2.4 Game-Based Learning Design
	2.5 Game Genre
	2.6 Game Algorithm
	2.7 Related Works
	2.8 Game Platform
	2.9 Summary

	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction of GDLC
	3.2 Phases of GDLC Model
	3.3 Project Milestone
	3.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Pre-Production Phase
	4.2 Production Phase
	4.3 Characters and Elements Design
	4.4 Visualization of the Game
	4.5 Game Elements
	4.6 Audio Design
	4.7 Game Algorithm
	4.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 5: TESTING
	5.1 Functionality Testing (Alpha Test)
	5.2 Usability Testing (Beta Test)
	5.3 Findings
	5.4 Overall Findings
	5.5 SUS Analysis based on Participant Background
	5.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 6: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Limitations
	6.3 Future Works
	6.4 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



