UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ELEMENTAL ESCAPE -IMPLEMENTING GAME-BASED LEARNING FOR LEARNING PERIODIC TABLE WITH LABYRINTH GENRE

NURSALINA QADESYAH BINTI SOFREE 2020828408

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

AUGUST 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this project report within the given time duration. I am deeply grateful and extend my heartfelt appreciation to all those who have supported and contributed to the successful completion of my Final Year Project.

First and foremost, I express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Fadzlin Binti Ahmadon for her constant guidance and support throughout the entire research and writing process. Her valuable insight and constructive feedback were instrumental in shaping this report.

I would also like to extend my thanks to my parents for their unwavering support and motivation during this endeavor. Their encouragement has been a constant source of strength for me.

Furthermore, I am indebted to my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Dr. Raihah binti Aminuddin, for her continuous assistance and valuable inputs throughout the semester. Her guidance and advice were crucial in improving the quality of this report.

Finally, I would like to thank my friend and classmates for sharing countless information with me and sparing their valuable time to help me write this report even though they are also doing their Final Year Project report and assignment.

ABSTRACT

Chemistry is a branch of science that deals with the properties, composition, structure, and transformation of matter. Nowadays chemistry game seems to flourish with the increase of its usage in the classroom. With the advancement of technological system, game-based learning (GBL) creates more engagement to the topic being learned. It makes a challenging topic such as periodic table of elements more fun to learn. As a foundation of chemistry, periodic table is the most importance references that students need to master. However, students always think the topic is hard to memorize, the way of learning it is not interactive and they cannot visualize the phenomena of the periodic table. In this project, we will be exploring the usability of game-based learning for learning periodic table based on form four Malaysian secondary syllabus. To exemplify this concept, a game prototype named 'Elemental Escape' is designed and developed. This project adheres to the Game Development Life Cycle (GDLC) method for game development which involves six phases: initiation, pre-production, production, testing, beta and release. The game usability in the educational setting will be tested and evaluated using the System Usability Scale (SUS) through a questionnaire given to the children. The game scored 86 percent on the SUS evaluation thus proving that the game prototype is acceptable to be used in classroom setting. In conclusion, this endeavor underscores the potential of GBL as an effective platform for bolstering knowledge acquisition through edutainment strategies, a departure from traditional teaching methodologies. By catering to the digital age and leveraging interactive elements, GBL emerges as an engaging approach to enhance learning experiences in the realm of chemistry education.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

i
ii
iii
iv
v
ix
xi
xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statements	4
1.3	Project Objectives	5
1.4	Project Scope	5
1.5	Project Significance	6
1.6	Chapter Summary	6
CHAPT	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Science Education in Malaysia	8
2.1	.1 Science Education in Malaysian High School	8
2.1	.2 Periodic Table Education in Malaysia	8
2.2	Overview of Periodic Table	10
2.2	.1 Learning Periodic Table	11
2.3	Technology Enhanced Learning	11
2.3	.1 Courseware	12
2.3	.2 Gamification	12
2.3	.3 Game-Based Learning	13
2.3	.4 Comparison in Technologies Education	14
2.4	Game-Based Learning Design	16
2.4	.1 Game Mechanics	16

2.4.2	Game Elements	16
2.5 Ga	nme Genre	18
2.5.1	Action	19
2.5.2	Adventure	21
2.5.3	Tabletop	21
2.5.4	Comparison in Game Genre	22
2.6 Ga	ame Algorithm	23
2.6.1	Dijkstra Algorithm	24
2.6.2	A* Algorithm	24
2.6.3	Comparison of Game Algorithms	25
2.7 Re	elated Works	25
2.7.1	Labyrinth Game	26
2.7.2	Implementing Game in Periodic Table	30
2.8 Ga	ame Platform	34
2.8.1	Mobile	35
2.8.2	Personal Computer	35
2.8.3	Comparison Platform	36
2.9 Su	mmary	36
CHAPTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	38
3.1 Int	roduction of GDLC	38
3.2 Ph	ases of GDLC Model	40
3.2.1	Initiation	40
3.2.2	Pre-Production	40
3.2.3	Production	41
3.2.4	Testing	42
3.2.5	Beta	42
3.2.6	Release	42
3.3 Pr	oject Milestone	43
3.4 Su	mmary	43
CHAPTER	R FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT	44
4.1 Pr	e-Production Phase	44
4.1.1	Use Case	44
4.1.2	Flowchart	45
4.1.3	Storyboard	46
4.2 Pr	oduction Phase	47